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SUBJECT:  List of Active Technical Publications

This bulletin cancels and replaces Service Bulletin 2002-01-ABDE.  Remove bulletin
2002-01-ABDE from your active files.

This bulletin is provided to help ensure that you have the most current revisions of the
Frymaster and Dean technical publications.  All publications listed are available in printed
form.  Additionally, a CD containing many of the Frymaster and Dean publications is
available, and many of the publications are also available online at the Frymaster web site
(frymaster.com).

The table below contains a list of the most commonly used English language publications.
Some publications for products no longer manufactured are not listed since these
documents are not subject to change.

List of Active English Language Publications by Product Type
Checklist/PM Card (see Quick-References also)

819-5458 8/95 Burger King Preventive Maintenance Checklist
819-5927 11/02 Frymaster HE Gas/Electric Fryer: PM Checklist Form
819-5432 6/95 McDonald's Preventive Maintenance Card
819-5540 12/96 UHC Preventive Maintenance Card

Computer (see Training Material and Quick-References also)
819-5865 11/01 Dean Compu-Fry Operating Instructions
819-5930 9/02 Digital Controller Reconfiguration Instructions
819-5916 7/02 Frymaster Fryer Controllers User's Manual
819-5471 3/98 KFC-1 Cooking Computer Operating Instructions
819-5653 9/98 KFC-1 Service/Manager's Guide
819-5733 2/01 KFC-1 SMS Computer Operating Instructions
819-5557 6/98 M100B Operating Instructions
819-5833 3/02 M2000 Computer Operating Instructions
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Cooker/Rethermalizer, Electric
819-5009 11/85 6SMS/6BC/6C IOSP Manual
819-5246 5/01 8SMS/8BC/8C IOSP Manual
819-5819 2/01 13EMCS IO Manual
819-5680 6/00 17EC/EWBS/ESW IOSP Manual

Cooker/Rethermalizer, Gas
819-5686 10/99 FBCR18 & FBKR18 IOSP Manual
819-5278 3/99 FBR18/FBRA18 IOSP Manual
819-5845 6/01 FGP55 IO Manual
819-5311 11/01 GSMS/GBC/GC IO Manual
819-5312 11/01 GSMS/GBC/GC SP Manual

Filtration System (see Quick-References also)
819-5666 7/98 Cascade IO Manual
819-5859 1/01 Filtering (With Drain Flush) Card
819-5877 12/01 Frymaster UFF Filtration IO Manual
819-5834 4/01 Screen-Equipped Filtration Card
819-5809 11/02 SUFF/UFF Filtration Systems IO Manual
819-5658 10/98 Super Cascade IO Manual

Fryer, Electric
819-5729 11/99 1414E Cool Zone CE IO Manual
819-5657 6/00 18UE IO Manual
819-5713 2/02 EH1721 IO Manual
819-5708 5/99 Flatbottom Electric (1824E/2424E) CE IO Manual
819-5626 11/97 H14/17/22 EPRI (Early Common Electric) SP Manual
819-5473 6/00 H14/17/22 Series (Common Electric) IO Manual
819-5794 5/02 H14/17/22 SP Manual
819-5173 2/95 H14/17/22, EPH14 & EPH17 (Pre-Common Electric) IO Manual
819-5606 6/01 H20.5 IO Manual
819-5678 8/02 KSCFH18E IO Manual
819-5569 8/02 McDonald's H14 IO Manual
819-5625 3/00 McDonald's H14 SP Manual
819-5709 4/99 SR38E CE IO Manual
819-5646 9/98 SR38E IO Manual
819-5184 1/00 USN H14/17/22KW IOSP Manual
819-5250 7/99 Value 14/17 IOSP Manual

Fryer, Gas
819-5776 8/02 35 Series IO Manual
819-5795 8/00 35 Series SP Manual
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819-5665 7/00 45 Series (Series Code AH) SP Manual
819-0002 8/00 45 Series (Series Code AH) IO Manual
819-5383 10/01 47 Series IO Manual
819-5384 3/02 47 Series SP Manual
819-5896 4/02 BID80 Series Gas Fryers IO Manual
819-5613 10/97 CF Series IO Manual
819-5697 12/01 Dean 24G Series Flatbottom Gas Fryers IOM Manual
819-5758 4/02 Dean LJS 24G Series Gas Fryers IO Manual
819-5894 4/02 Dean Millivolt Gas Fryers (CE) IO Manual
819-5895 6/02 Dean Millivolt Gas Fryers (Non-CE) IO Manual
819-5706 6/02 Decathlon CE IO Manual
819-5698 6/02 Decathlon Non-CE IO Manual
819-5922 9/02 Decathlon Series Gas Fryers Service & Parts SP
819-5727 12/99 Fish-N-Chips 2424 CE IO Manual
819-5705 6/02 Flatbottom Gas CE IO Manual
819-5654 5/98 G18FB/G24FB IO Manual
819-5887 3/02 GF14/GF40 Gas Fryer IO Manual
819-5888 4/02 GF14/GF40 Gas Fryer SP Manual
819-5000 8/02 H50 Series IO Manual
819-0001 4/02 H50 Series IOSP Manual
819-5712 11/01 KSCF18G IO Manual
819-5237 10/92 McDonald's H52 (1993 and Before) SP Manual
819-5404 2/01 McDonald's H52 IO Manual
819-5423 4/02 McDonald's H52 SP Manual
819-5007 4/85 MJ41 & MJ41E SP Manual
819-5864 4/01 Moorwood Vulcan SR 42 IO Manual
819-5707 4/99 SR38G CE IO Manual
819-5645 4/98 SR38G IO Manual
819-5912 6/02 SR40G Gas Fryer IO Manual (French & English)
819-5880 2/02 SR42 CE IO Manual
819-5755 12/99 SR42 IO Manual
819-5784 6/01 SR52 IO Manual
819-5726 10/99 Super Cascade MCD24 CE IO Manual
819-5649 8/98 Super Marathon IO Manual
819-5723 9/00 Super Marathon IO Manual
819-5941 10/02 TB14 Series Gas Fryers IO Manual
819-5227 8/97 TCF IOSP Manual
819-5683 3/02 Triathlon IO Manual
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Holding Cabinet/Station (see Quick-References also)
819-5738 8/99 KFC PHD IO Manual
819-5636 1/02 McDonald's HLZ IO Manual
819-5659 7/00 McDonald's HLZ SP Manual
819-5856 12/02 PHD IOSP Manual
819-5537 10/00 UHC IO Manual
819-5551A 10/00 UHC IOSP Manual

Miscellaneous/Other
819-5459 9/95 Burger King Service Reference Guide
819-5689 10/02 Frymaster/Dean Startup Form
819-5717 4/99 McDonald's International Service Reference Guide
819-5570 4/99 McDonald's Service Reference Guide

Portable Filter
819-5808 10/00 MF90 Portable Filters (Prior To May 2002) IO Manual
819-5934 9/02 MF90 Series Portable Filtration (May 2002 & After) IO Manual
819-5179 2/94 PF50/PF90 IOSP Manual
819-5724 4/02 PF95-LP IO Manual

Quick-References
819-5669 8/98 Cascade Quick-Reference
819-5928 8/02 Electric Fryer Preventive Maintenance Quick-Reference
819-5863 9/01 M2000 Computer Quick-Reference
819-5664 7/98 Super Cascade Quick-Reference
819-5561 1/97 UHC Quick-Reference

Shortening Disposal Unit
819-5274 5/94 Burger King SDU IOSP Manual
819-5236 3/94 McDonald’s MSDU IOSP Manual
819-5703 2/00 SDU 50/90 IOSP Manual

SinBaD
819-5846 11/01 McDonald's SinBaD IO Manual
819-5862 12/01 McDonald's SinBaD IOSP Manual
819-5874 1/02 SinBaD II (January 2002) IO Manual
819-5875 1/02 SinBaD II (January 2002) SP Manual
819-5873 12/01 SinBaD II (Pre-January 2002) IOSP Manual
819-5872 11/01 SinBaD Orginal Design (Download Only) IOSP Manual

Test Equipment
819-5162 7/92 MTB 310A Test Box Operating Instructions
819-5858 8/01 SinBaD Load Cell Simulator Operating Instructions
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Training Material
819-5871 10/02 Frymaster/Dean Manual Library CD
819-5817 1/01 Interactive Operational Training CD
819-5925 8/02 M2000 Computer Interactive Training CD
819-5883 9/01 M2000 Operating Instructions Training CD
819-5773 Service Manual Library (Print), Dean
819-5107 Service Manual Library (Print), Frymaster
819-5805 9/01 Technical Reference Training CD
819-5567 12/02 Technical Reference Training Manual

Vertical Toaster
819-5681 9/01 McDonald's Vertical Toaster IO Manual
819-5682 9/01 McDonald's Vertical Toaster SP Manual

The table below lists the English language manuals that are currently included on the
Frymaster/Dean Manual Library CD (P/N 819-5871 10/02).

P/N Manufacturer Equipment Model Product Type Content
819-5657 Dean 18UE Series Electric Fryer IO
819-5697 Dean 24G Sereis Gas Fryer IO
819-5666 Dean Cascade Series Filtration System IO
819-5865 Dean Compu-Fry Computer Operation
819-5867 Dean Cool Zone Series Electric IO
819-5698 Dean Decathlon Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5712 Dean KFCF18G Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5678 Dean KFCFH18E Series Electric Fryer IO
819-5758 Dean LJS 24G Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5895 Dean Millivolt Series (Non-CE) Gas Fryer IO
819-5808 Dean MF90 Portable Filter IO
819-5745 Dean MF90 Built-in Filtration System Operation
819-5582 Dean RG Series Gas Rethermalizer IO
819-5646 Dean SR38E Series Electric Fryer IO
819-5912 Dean SR40G Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5809 Dean SUFF/UFF Series Filtration System Operation
819-5658 Dean Super Cascade Series Filtration System IO
819-5683 Dean Triathlon Series Gas Fryer, Millivolt IO
819-5819 Frymaster 13EMCS Series Electric Cooker IO
819-5680 Frymaster 17EC/EWBS/ESW Series Electric Retherm/Cooker IOSP
819-5776 Frymaster 35 Series Gas Fryer, Millivolt IO
819-5795 Frymaster 35 Series Gas Fryer, Millivolt SP
819-5665 Frymaster 45 Series (Series Code AH) Gas Fryer SP
819-0002 Frymaster 45 Series (Series Code AH) Gas Fryer IO
819-5383 Frymaster 47 Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5384 Frymaster 47 Series Gas Fryer SP
819-5009 Frymaster 6SMS/6BC/6C Series Electric Cooker IOSP
819-5246 Frymaster 8SMS/8BC/8C Series Electric Cooker IOSP
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P/N Manufacturer Equipment Model Product Type Content
819-5613 Frymaster CF Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5186 Frymaster CF Series Gas Fryer SP
819-5893 Frymaster CM III.5 Computer Operation
819-5713 Frymaster EH1721 Series Electric Fryer IO
819-5686 Frymaster FBCR18 /FBKR18 Series Gas Rethermalizer IOSP
819-5278 Frymaster FBR18/FBRA18 Series Gas Rethermalizer IOSP
819-5845 Frymaster FGP55 Series Gas Rethermalizer IO
819-5654 Frymaster G18FB/G24FB Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5887 Frymaster GF14/GF40 Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5888 Frymaster GF14/GF40 Series Gas Fryer SP
819-5311 Frymaster GSMS/GBC/GC Series Gas Cooker IO
819-5312 Frymaster GSMS/GBC/GC Series Gas Cooker SP
819-5473 Frymaster H14/17/22 Series Electric Fryer IO
819-5794 Frymaster H14/17/22 Series Electric Fryer SP
819-5601 Frymaster H14/17/22 Series Electric Fryer (Old Des) Parts List
819-5606 Frymaster H20.5 Series Electric Fryer IO
819-0001 Frymaster H50 Series Gas Fryer IOSP
819-5355 Frymaster J1C-MJ15 Series Gas Fryer IOSP
819-5733 Frymaster KFC-1 SMS Computer Operation
819-5296 Frymaster KJ3FC Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5253 Frymaster KJ3FC Series Gas Fryer SP
819-5254 Frymaster KJH50 Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5896 Frymaster McDonald’s BID80 Series Gas Fryer IO
819-5569 Frymaster McDonald's H14 Series Electric Fryer Operation
819-5625 Frymaster McDonald's H14 Series Electric Fryer SP
819-5404 Frymaster McDonald's H52 Series Gas Fryer Operation
819-5423 Frymaster McDonald's H52 Series Gas Fryer SP
819-5237 Frymaster McDonald’s H52 Series Gas Fryer (Old Design) SP
819-5450 Frymaster McDonald’s H52 Series Gas Fryer (Old Design) Parts List
819-5636 Frymaster McDonald's HLZ Series Holding Station Operation
819-5659 Frymaster McDonald's HLZ Series Holding Station IOSP
819-5174 Frymaster McDonald’s MAC14 Series Electric Fryer SP
819-5557 Frymaster McDonald’s M100B Computer Operation
819-5833 Frymaster McDonld’s M2000 Computer Operation
819-5681 Frymaster McDonald's Vertical Toaster Toaster IO
819-5682 Frymaster McDonald's Vertical Toaster Toaster SP
819-5236 Frymaster McDonald’s Vegetable Oil Disposal Unit IOSP
819-5537 Frymaster McDonald’s UHC Series Holding Cabinet IO
819-5551A Frymaster McDonald’s UHC Series Holding Cabinet SP
819-5846 Frymaster McDonald’s SinBaD Series Fry Dispenser IO
819-5862 Frymaster McDonald’s SinBaD Series Fry Dispenser SP
819-5179 Frymaster PF50/PF90 Series Portable Filter IOSP
819-5724 Frymaster PF95-LP Series Portable Filter IOSP
819-5856 Frymaster PHD Series Holding Cabinet IOSP
819-5703 Frymaster SDU 50/90 Series Shortening Disposal Unit IOSP
819-5872 Frymaster SinBaD (Original Design) Fry Dispenser IOSP
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P/N Manufacturer Equipment Model Product Type Content
819-5873 Frymaster SinBaD II (Pre-Jan 2002) Fry Dispener IOSP
819-5874 Frymaster SinBaD II Series Fry Dispenser IO
819-5875 Frymaster SinBaD II Series Fry Dispenser SP
819-5227 Frymaster TCF Series Gas Fryer IOSP
819-5184 Frymaster USN H14/17/22 Series Electric Fryer IOSP

All active Service Bulletins are available for review and download at the Frymaster web site
(frymaster.com). Service bulletins are not included in this listing because they are
continuously being published, reviewed, and updated to ensure that the information they
convey is the most timely and accurate possible.  Each time a bulletin is issued, the members
of the FASC network are notified by email that the new bulletin is available on our web site.
A copy of the bulletin is also emailed to them, along with an updated list of all active bulletins.


